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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424

COORDINATES

42.8906000 - 42˚ 53’ 26.16’’Latitude (North): 
77.2561000 - 77˚ 15’ 21.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
315774.3UTM X (Meters): 
4750920.5UTM Y (Meters): 
689 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5938999 CANANDAIGUA, NYTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5939007 CLIFTON SPRINGS, NYNortheast Map:
2013Version Date:

5939579 CANANDAIGUA LAKE, NYSouthwest Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20110615Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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10 CHAPPELL’S AUTO RECY 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 SWF/LF, NY Spills Higher 1141, 0.216, SW

A9 CANANDAIGUA (T) LF COUNTY ROAD #46 SWF/LF TP

A8 CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN CR 46 FINDS TP

A7 CITY OF CANANDAIGUA COUNTY ROUTE 46 NY Spills TP

A6 CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN COUNTY ROAD 46 RGA LF TP

A5 CANANDAIGUA (C) R. T CR 46 RGA LF TP

A4 CANANDAIGUA (T) LF COUNTY ROAD #46 RGA LF TP

A3 WASTE TRANSFER STATI 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 NY Spills TP

A2 CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 SWF/LF TP

A1 CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 NY Spills TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 
4620 COUTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750533  /   5/14/2009
spillno: 0750533
Site ID: 384078

CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN
4620 COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

   N/ASWF/LF

WASTE TRANSFER STATI
4620 COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305539  /   8/23/2013
spillno: 1305539
Site ID: 486110

CANANDAIGUA (T) LF
COUNTY ROAD #46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  

   N/ARGA LF

CANANDAIGUA (C) R. T
CR 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  

   N/ARGA LF
Facility ID: 35R12

CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN
COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  

   N/ARGA LF

CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 
COUNTY ROUTE 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909368  /   1/2/1990
spillno: 8909368
Site ID: 236925

CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN
CR 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110019446429

CANANDAIGUA (T) LF
COUNTY ROAD #46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424

   N/ASWF/LF
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
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VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LTANKS Spills Information Database
HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
AST Petroleum Bulk Storage
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
AIRS Air Emissions Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
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DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the  list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHAPPELL’S AUTO RECY   4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 10 14
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000VAPOR REOPENED

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    3  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500          2SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LTANKS

TC4429860.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

TC4429860.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125          3NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125E DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC4429860.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3RGA LF

   10    0    0    0    1    0    9- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4429860.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedUnits:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                    0022Material Code:
                    2131603Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1141388Operable Unit ID:
                    384078Site ID:

Material:

                    HAS OCCURRED.
                    NO IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, AND DUE TO POOR HOUSEKEEPING, SOME SPILLAGE
                    AREA WHERE TRUCK REPAIRS ARE MADE IS LOCATED IN AREA WHERE THERE ISRemarks:
                    RETENTION POLICY.
                    ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.12/5/2012: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
                    DISCUSSED IMPROVEMENT OF HOUSEKEEPING AND SPILL CLEANUP. NO FURTHER
                    EQUIPMENT PARKED. SMALL OIL STAINS ON SOIL. NO PUDDLES OF OIL.
                    05/14/2009 JM ON SITE WITH JEAN GATES. CKED COVERED AREA WHEREDEC Memo:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKContact Name:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    4620 COUNTY ROUTE 46Spiller Address:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES, INC.Spiller Company:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKSpiller Name:
                    12/5/2012Spill Record Last Update:
                    7/10/2007Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    5/14/2009Cleanup Ceased:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    7/10/2007Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    jrmarchiInvestigator:
                    3524SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    0750533  /   5/14/2009Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    7/9/2007Spill Date:
                    8DEC Region:
                    384078Site ID:
                    333493DER Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    0750533Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 1 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
Target 4620 COUTY ROAD 46    N/A
A1 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION S108639314

TC4429860.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    Not reportedRecovered:

CITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S108639314

      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      07/10/1997Authorization Date:
      35R12Authorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      RegistrationRegulatory Status:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      4750700North Coordinate:
      315700East Coordinate:
      YesActive:
      [35R12]Activity Number:
      Transfer station - registrationActivity Desc:
      5853965060Contact Phone:
      James.Sprague@canandaiguanewyork.govContact Email:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Contact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      205 Saltonstall StreetContact Address:
      James SpragueContact Name:
      5853965060Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      SEND 2013 ANNUAL REPORT TO CONTACTOwner Addr2:
      2 North Main StreetOwner Address:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      City of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      5853965060Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      ACTIVEFlag:

SWF/LF:

Site 2 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
A2 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S113492671

                    1305539  /   8/23/2013Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    8/22/2013Spill Date:
                    8DEC Region:
                    486110Site ID:
                    441221DER Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    1305539Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 3 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
A3 NY SpillsWASTE TRANSFER STATION S113915385
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    5Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    engine fluidsMaterial Name:
                    0922AMaterial Code:
                    2235033Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    486110Site ID:

Material:

                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES.
                    CANANDAIGUA OWNS THE PROPERTY AND THE TRANSFER STATION IS OPERATED BY
                    OBSERVED BROKEN OPEN AND LEAKING TO THE GRAVEL LOT. THE CITY OF
                    THE SOIL UNDER A FRONT END LOADER. AN AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY WAS ALSO
                    DURING A ROUTINE INSPECTION, ENGINE FLUIDS WERE OBSERVED LEAKING TORemarks:
                    AND MITCHEL.
                    PENDING REPAIRS. TH REVIEWS THE SPILL REPORTING PROCEDURES WITH YOUNG
                    ASSURE THAT THE OIL CONTINUES TO BE CONTAINED ON THE CARDBOARD
                    LOADER CONTINUES TO DRIP OIL ONTO SHEETS OF CARDBOARD. MITCHEL WILL
                    THE FRONT END LOADER IS IN NEED OF REPAIR (ENGINE OVERHAUL) THE
                    WILL FORWARD ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO THE DEPARTMENT. AS PER MITCHEL,
                    THE BECKS FACILITY ON ROUTE 21 IN SHORTSVILLE FOR DISPOSAL. YOUNG
                    AND DISPOSAL OF THE WASTE. THE DAMAGED BATTERY WILL BE TRANSPORTED TO
                    PAILS (5 PAILS TOTAL). SAFETY KLEEN HAS BEEN CONTACTED FOR PICK UP
                    CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS SCRAPPED UP YESTERDAY AND PLACED IN FIVE GALLON
                    YOUNG AND ALAN MITCHEL. AS PER MITCHEL, THE MOTOR OIL/BATTERY ACID
                    PUBLIC WORKS).08/23/2013: TH ON SITE AT 09:30 AND MEETS WITH CARLOTTA
                    CONTACT FOR THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA: JIM SPRAGUE (SUPERINTENDENT OFDEC Memo:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    KEITH YOUNGContact Name:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    4620 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICESSpiller Company:
                    KEITH YOUNGSpiller Name:
                    2/9/2015Spill Record Last Update:
                    8/22/2013Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    8/23/2013Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    8/22/2013Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    TGHALLInvestigator:
                    3502SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:

WASTE TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S113915385
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    1Quantity:
                    OtherMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    battery acidMaterial Name:
                    0044AMaterial Code:
                    2235035Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    486110Site ID:
                    FalseOxygenate:

WASTE TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S113915385

2004     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2008     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2009     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2012     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46

RGA LF:

Site 4 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
A4 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S114955358

1998     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46
2000     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46

RGA LF:

Site 5 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  
Target CR 46    N/A
A5 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS. S114955356

2009     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2012     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46

RGA LF:

Site 6 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  
Target COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
A6 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S114955357
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2004     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2008     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46

CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER  (Continued) S114955357

                    936540Operable Unit ID:
                    236925Site ID:

Material:

                    HETTENBAUGH (CH) RESPONDED ON 12/29/89.
                    TO CANANDAIGUA OUTLET. FIRE DEPT. REQUESTS THAT SOMEONE RESPOND.CARL
                    OLD DUMPING GROUND IS BURING - ABOVE & UNDERGROUND, CLOSE PROXIMITYRemarks:
                    RUNOFF.
                    spilled from the translation of the old spill file: GROUND FIRE
                    AUTO PARTS. 09/28/95: This is additional information about material
                    SITE EXCAVATED & MATERIAL EXTINGUISHED; EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY CHAPPEL
                    "CH"01/02/90: 01/02/90 FIRE BROUGHT UNDER CONTROL ON 12/30/89. C & D
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    CHAPPEL AUTO PARTSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    1/5/2009Spill Record Last Update:
                    1/9/1990Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    1/2/1990Cleanup Ceased:
                    Police DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    UnknownSpill Source:
                    CANANDAIGUA OUTLETWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    12/29/1989Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    CAHETTENInvestigator:
                    3524SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    8909368  /   1/2/1990Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    12/29/1989Spill Date:
                    8DEC Region:
                    236925Site ID:
                    195182DER Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    8909368Facility ID:

SPILLS:

Site 7 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
Target COUNTY ROUTE 46    N/A
A7 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL S102170543
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                    0066AMaterial Code:
                    442530Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:

CITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL  (Continued) S102170543

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110019446429Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 8 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425
Target CR 46    N/A
A8 FINDSCANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION 1007782177

      [35D01]Activity Number:
      Landfill - construction and demolition debrisActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:

SWF/LF:

Site 9 of 9 in cluster A

Actual:
689 ft.

Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
A9 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S105842179
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      317796East Coordinate:
      NoActive:
      [35S03]Activity Number:
      Landfill - municipal solid wasteActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:

      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      317796East Coordinate:
      NoActive:

CANANDAIGUA (T) LF  (Continued) S105842179

      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      5857647811Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Canandaigua;, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      4630 City Road 46Owner Address:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      Martin ChappellOwner Name:
      5857647811Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      ACTIVEFlag:

SWF/LF:

1141 ft.
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
689 ft.

1/8-1/4 CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424
SW NY Spills4630 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
10 SWF/LFCHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING S106009803
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.
                    FURTHER ACTION NOT NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.02/11/2014: PAPER FILE
                    CRUSHER. DISCUSSED HOUSEKEEPING ISSUES AND SPILL CLEANUP.12/14/11
                    OPEN DRUMS OF OIL WHERE FLUIDS ARE REMOVED. SOME SPILLAGE AROUND
                    JOE GAVIN. MARTY CHAPPELL OWNS FACILITY. CARS CRUSHED ON PROPERTY.
                    JOHN THOMPSON.12/05/03 JM ON SITE WITH EARL CHAPPEL, ECO DOBIES AND
                    "JM"12/05/2002: JM MADE AN INSPECTION WITH ECO DOBIES, JOE GAVIN, AND
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    (585) 394-9450Contact Phone:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLContact Name:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    4630 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    CHAPPELLS AUTO SALVAGESpiller Company:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLSpiller Name:
                    2/11/2014Spill Record Last Update:
                    12/12/2002Date Entered In Computer:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    12/5/2002Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    12/5/2002Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                    3524SWIS:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    0270488  /   12/14/2011Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    12/5/2002Spill Date:
                    8DEC Region:
                    147132Site ID:
                    125265DER Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    0270488Facility ID:

SPILLS:

      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      4750908North Coordinate:
      315350East Coordinate:
      YesActive:
      [7080520]Activity Number:
      Vehicle DismantlingActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:

CHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING  (Continued) S106009803
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Tank Test:

                    FalseOxygenate:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    NoRecovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    0Quantity:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    auto waste fluidsMaterial Name:
                    0005AMaterial Code:
                    510767Material ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    867580Operable Unit ID:
                    147132Site ID:

Material:

                    SERVICE IN CANANDAIGUA.
                    AREA WHERE THE WASTE FLUIDS ARE BEING STORED AT CHAPPELL’S AUTO
                    THERE IS SPILLAGE OF AUTO FLUIDS AROUND THE AUTO CRUSHER AND IN THERemarks:

CHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING  (Continued) S106009803
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-457-2051
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4429860.2s     Page GR-9

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ENV RES DECL:  Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance
with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8705
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:
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Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC4429860.2s     Page GR-29

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



TC4429860.2s   Page A-1

geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5939579 CANANDAIGUA LAKE, NYSouthwest Map:

2013Version Date:
5939007 CLIFTON SPRINGS, NYNortheast Map:

2013Version Date:
5938999 CANANDAIGUA, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

689 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4750920.5UTM Y (Meters): 
315774.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.2561 - 77˚ 15’ 21.96’’Longitude (West): 
42.8906 - 42˚ 53’ 26.16’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA SOLAR ARRAY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCANANDAIGUA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

3605970002C  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3613000007B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3605980003B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3605970001C  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
00000000000  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3613000004B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

3605980004B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapONTARIO, NY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam50 inches24 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam24 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaylandSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

mucky silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaylandSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0
Max: 0   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

to silt loam
stratified clay40 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0
Max: 0   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay27 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

LakemontSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

mucky silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay
loam to silty
sand to silt
stratified fine40 inches35 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam35 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claymucky silt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4429860.2s   Page A-9

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay27 inches18 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay18 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

FondaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam59 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam18 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

TeelSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000864953   8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000864923   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864899   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864861   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000864908   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864841   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000864876   2
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000864846   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Devonian, MiddleFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
700Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2522033Longitude:
42.9000644Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

SITE MERGED WITH 425358077150701Monloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 768Monloc name:
USGS-425400077150901Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

2
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864876FED USGS

1952-01-01 8.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
64Welldepth:1952Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
710.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2569258Longitude:
42.8989533Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT1044Monloc name:
USGS-425356077152601Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864846FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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101376Sourcemap scale:-77.25137Longitude:
42.9011755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 319Monloc name:
USGS-425404077150601Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

4
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864908FED USGS

1954-01-01 8.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
38Welldepth:1954Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2660929Longitude:
42.8986755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 917Monloc name:
USGS-425355077155901Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864841FED USGS

1948-01-01 22

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
130Welldepth:1948Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864899FED USGS

1953-01-01 1.50

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
22Welldepth:1953Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2677597Longitude:
42.8995088Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 918Monloc name:
USGS-425358077160501Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864861FED USGS

1947-01-01 25.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
65Welldepth:1923Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
700.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
30Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2652596Longitude:
42.901731Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 921Monloc name:
USGS-425406077155601Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864923FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
52Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.266093Longitude:
42.9006199Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 919Monloc name:
USGS-425402077155901Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1947-01-01 20

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
178Welldepth:1946Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Quaternary SystemFormation type:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
760Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2627595Longitude:
42.9028421Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:

SITE MERGED WITH 425408077154101Monloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
OT 246Monloc name:
USGS-425410077154701Monloc Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:

8
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000864953FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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6%22%72%2.370 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.860 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 82

Federal Area Radon Information for ONTARIO COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ONTARIO County:  1 

16.82.833.9120W. BLOOMFIELDONTARIO
35.32.563.8585VICTORONTARIO
24.15.419.426SO. BRISTOLONTARIO
13.43.074.2117SENECAONTARIO
15.81.962.8532RICHMONDONTARIO
34.33.86.0852PHELPSONTARIO
1256.7412.3163NAPLESONTARIO
262.955.1341MANCHESTERONTARIO
7.21.522.586HOPEWELLONTARIO
29.82.815.6316GORHAMONTARIO
32.61.962.8868GENEVAONTARIO
80.44.639.1261FARMINGTONONTARIO
18.63.975.5934E. BLOOMFIELDONTARIO
29.31.963.297CANANDAIGUAONTARIO
5.22.6934CANADICEONTARIO
57.26.9311.69BRISTOLONTARIO

_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013   Cole Information Services

2008   Cole Information Services

2003   Cole Information Services

1999   Cole Information Services

1996   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1969   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

4620 County Rd 46
Canandaigua, NY   14424     

Year CD Image Source

COUNTY ROAD 46

2013 pg A2 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A4 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A6 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A8 Cole Information Services

1996 pg A10 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 pg A11 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 pg A12 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg A13 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A14 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1969 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

4429860- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services

4429860.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

3391 MICHAEL FLOOK
3392 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3393 DANIEL BLANCHARD
3400 BARBARA ALLEN
3401 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3403 DENNIS BUCLAND
3413 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3431 DARIEN SMITH
3439 KRISTY ROOF
3442 NATHAN LEFAVE
3451 BETTY RICHARDSON
3465 THOMAS MANTZ
3501 WAYNEFINGER LAKES BOCES
3511 JOHN KELLOGG
3536 SYLVIA FLEMING
3554 STEPHEN GIBBS
3557 MICHAEL SLAVIS
3558 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3580 AMBER DEMARZIO
3592 JOSEPH GEOIA
3609 ALICE SMITH
3610 ROBERT BRYAN
3629 GEORGE CAVES
3630 RICHARD STODDARD
3748 CYNTHIA LAFLAM
3822 MICHAEL UHRIG
3826 MARY HENNINGER
3844 HOPEWELL CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP
3852 TODD VAUGHN
3864 JOHN KELLY
3890 JIM MOORE
3909 COUNTY OF ONTARIO
3916 BRANDON LANE
3923 ROSE SIMINO
3929 NANNETTE PRIDMORE
3937 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3945 STEVEN OESTREICH
3955 JOHN LEFROIS
3963 STEVEN DZULA
3967 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3969 JODI GRISOFE
3975 KERRI KUTNIEWSKI
3979 TIFFANY HENRIE
3997 DAVID MALLULA
4007 THOMAS LEESON
4123 ROBERT WISTNER
4149 DOREEN DURANT
4161 JOHN TRIPODI
4169 KEVIN MOSS
4181 KENNETH VIVLAMORE



(Cont'd)

-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

4187 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4199 GENE ROBERTS
4209 RANDY SMITH
4217 KAREN DEMAY
4229 JOSEPH CATALFAMO
4257 BEVERLY FOX
4273 TRACY BARBER
4277 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4282 ROBERT HUNT
4283 KEITH CALLON
4293 STEVEN FOX
4316 TOM BARRY
4317 NEW COVENAPT BAPTIST CHURCH SBC
4332 DUSTIN HARRIS
4350 LLOYD SAVAGE
4365 WILLIAM NAMESTNIK
4378 MICHAEL MCCONNELL
4620 COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES
4630 CHAPPELLS AUTO SALVAGE & SCRAP META

MARTIN CHAPPELL



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

3391 MICHAEL FLOOK
3392 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3400 KATHY ALLEN
3401 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3403 DENNIS BUCLAND
3413 BRAD ANDERSON
3431 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3439 MICKEY MARZAN
3442 LLOYD ROCKWELL
3451 SHELDON RICHARDSON
3465 THOMAS MANTZ
3511 JOHN KELLOGG

KELLOGGS PAN TREE INN
3536 PRESTON FLEMING
3554 KAY JAEGER

KAYS BEAUTY SHOP
3557 MICHAEL SLAVIS
3558 LAURIE YOUNGS
3580 CHERYL BARRETT
3592 JOSEPH GEOIA
3609 ALICE SMITH
3610 ROBERT BRYAN
3629 GEORGE CAVES

GEORGE CAVES
3630 RICHARD STODDARD

RICHARD STODDARD
3748 RICHARD LAFLAM
3822 MICHAEL UHRIG
3826 MARY HENNINGER
3844 HOPEWELL CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP
3852 TODD VAUGHN
3864 DONALD SCHAFER
3890 ELECTRICAL PLUS

JIM MOORE
3910 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3916 JOHN WOLFE
3923 DEAN SIMINO
3929 JOSEPH BAKER
3937 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3945 STEVEN OESTREICH
3955 JOHN LEFROIS
3963 STEVEN DZULA
3967 MATTHEW KING
3969 TIM HENECKE
3975 NATHAN ANDERSON
3979 TIFFANY HENRIE
3997 DAVID MALLULA
4007 THOMAS LEESON
4080 SEAN DAVEY
4123 ROBERT WISTNER



(Cont'd)

-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

4139 ROCCO SGRO
4146 BONNIE MOORE
4161 JOHN TRIPODI
4169 KEVIN MOSS
4181 KENNETH VIVLAMORE
4187 STEPHEN CURTIN
4199 GENE ROBERTS
4209 RANDY SMITH
4217 THELMA DEMAY
4229 AMANDA CATALFAMO
4241 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4257 WILLIAM FOX
4277 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4282 ROBERT HUNT
4283 KEITH CALLON
4293 STEVEN FOX
4300 RONALD BAKER
4316 DAVELLE BARRY
4317 ERIC NEWMAN

NEW COVENANT BAPTIST CHURCH
4332 LINDA HARRIS

MARK LEE
4350 LLOYD SAVAGE
4365 WILLIAM NAMESTNIK
4378 MICHAEL MCCONNELL
4620 COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES
4630 A AARDVARK AUTO

CHAPCO SALES
MARTIN CHAPPELL



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services

4429860.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

3391 KELLI GAGE
3392 XOCHITL PALACIOS
3400 KATHY ALLEN
3401 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3403 DENNIS BUCKLAND
3413 BRAD ANDERSON
3431 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3451 SHELDON RICHARDSON
3465 THEODORE LLOYD
3511 JOHN KELLOGG
3550 ANDREW S COSH
3554 KAY JAEGER
3557 MICHAEL SLAVIS
3558 LAURIE YOUNGS
3580 JOHN BARRETT
3592 J HUNTER
3609 RICHARD SMITH
3610 ROBERT BRYAN
3629 GEORGE CAVES
3630 RICHARD STODDARD

STODDARD RICHARD
3748 RICHARD LAFLAM
3844 HOPEWELL CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3852 NICHOLAS CLARK
3864 DONALD SCHAFER

SCHAFER SURVEY
3871 ONTARIO CNTY OFC FOR THE AGING
3890 JIM MOORE
3903 HILLSIDE CHILDRENS CTR INC
3907 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3909 CNTY OFC ONTR CONT YOUTH CARE
3910 JAMES THOMAS
3916 JOHN WOLFE
3923 DEAN SIMINO
3929 PHILIP HOFF
3937 CHRISTOPHER HOFF
3945 DANNIE CORNISH
3955 JOHN LEFROIS
3963 DEBORAH SHUMWAY
3975 BRUCE HAMILTON
3979 L HENRIE
3997 DAVID MALLULA
4007 THOMAS LEESON
4080 MERRITT KOHN
4123 ROBERT WISTNER
4139 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4149 CLAYTON MOORE
4161 JOHN TRIPODI
4169 TIM CATLIN



(Cont'd)

-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services

4429860.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

4181 KENNETH VIVLAMORE
4187 STEPHEN CURTIN
4199 GENE ROBERTS
4209 TRACY SMITH
4217 THELMA DEMAY
4229 D ACKERMAN
4260 WILLIAM FOX
4273 CLYDE BLANTON
4282 ROBERT HUNT
4283 TANYA FOX
4293 STEVEN FOX
4316 MATTHEW GILL
4317 JOHN BERNDOBLER

NEW COVENANT BAPTIST CHRCH SBC
4332 LORI CAREY

MARK LEE
4350 LLOYD SAVAGE
4365 WILLIAM NAMESTNIK
4378 MICHAEL MCCONNELL
4477 LAKEVIEW LAWN & LANDSCAPE INC
4630 MARTIN CHAPPELL



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

3391 KELLI GAGE
3392 J VILLA
3401 KENNETH BACKUS
3403 MARK POTTER
3413 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3431 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3439 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3465 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3511 JOHN KELLOGG
3536 STEPHEN VITULLI
3554 KAYS BEAUTY SHOP
3557 DOREEN JONES
3558 C YOUNGS
3580 JOHN BARRETT
3592 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3609 RICHARD SMITH
3610 ROBERT BRYAN
3629 GEORGE CAVES
3630 RICHARD STODDARD
3748 MARIAN BLOWERS
3807 ONTARIO COUNTY PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED CHILD

ONTARIO COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
3852 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3864 DONALD SCHAFER

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF ONTARIO COUNTY
HOPEWELL CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP

3867 ONTARIO COUNTY WEIGHTS & MEASURES
3869 ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES RECORD CENTER & ARCHIVES
3871 ONTARIO CNTY TELEPHONES HMN RESOURCES DIVISION OF

ONTARIO COUNTY EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING
ONTARIO COUNTY FAMILY VIOLENCE
ONTARIO COUNTY MEDICAID
ONTARIO COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES AGING OFFICE FOR THE
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES DIVISION OF HUMAN SERVS
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES HISTORIAN
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES HOME HEALTH AGENCY
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES HOUSING WEATHERIZATON
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES PRINTING & COURIER SERVICE
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES PROBATION DEPARTMENT
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES SHERIFFS OFFICE
ONTARIO COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY
ONTARIO COUNTY YOUTH BUREAU
ONTARIO COUNTYTELEPHONES CONTD SCL SERVICES DEPAR

3890 JACK MOORE
3891 ABBEY INDUSTRIES A DIVISION OF ONTARIO ARC

ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CHILDREN ABBEY INDUSTRIES
FINGER LAKES BUS SERVICE
ONTARIO ARC ABBEY INDUSTRIE
WARNER KARL D CLINIC



(Cont'd)

-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

3893 ONTARIO COUNTY HEALTH FACILITY
3903 HILLSIDE CHILDRENS CENTER
3907 CSEA

ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES HOME HEALTH AGENCY
ONTARIO COUNTY TELEPHONES MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ONTARIO COUNTYTELEPHONES CONTD SBSTNC ABUSE SERVS
ONTARIO COUNTYTELEPHONES CONTD WEIGHTS & MEASURES

3909 ONTARIO COUNTYTELEPHONES CONTD YTH CARE FACLTY
3910 ROBERT REED
3916 JOHN WOLFE
3923 DEAN SIMINO
3929 PHILIP HOFF
3937 C HOFF
3945 GEORGIA CORNISH
3955 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3963 MANUEL SILVA
3969 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3975 CYNTHIA ANSLEY
3997 DAVID MALLULA
4007 NORMAN CONGDON
4123 MICHELE DOUDT

ROBERT WISTNER
4139 ROCCO SGRO
4149 CLAYTON MOORE
4161 JOHN TRIPODI
4169 TIM CATLIN
4181 KENNETH VIVLAMORE
4187 STEPHEN CURTIN
4199 GENE ROBERTS
4209 RANDY SMITH
4217 THELMA DEMAY
4229 D ACKERMAN
4260 RAND FOX
4273 COMFORT CAB INCORPORATED

LORI GELDER
4282 ROBERT HUNT
4283 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
4293 STEVEN FOX
4316 JAMES MERGENTHALER
4332 DUSTIN HARRIS

LORI CAREY
MELISSA THOMPSON

4350 LLOYD SAVAGE
4365 EUGENE BLAZEY
4378 MICHAEL MCCONNELL
4630 CHAPPELLS AUTO SALVAGE & SCRAP METAL RECYCLING

MARTIN CHAPPELL



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1996



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1991



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1986



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1981



-

COUNTY ROAD 46

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976


	CDGA Transfer Station Regulatory Database Report
	Property Location
	Canandaigua Solar Array
	4620 County Rd 46
	Canandaigua, NY 14424
	Lat/Lon 42.8906 / 77.2561

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA  - 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A2 - CANANDAIGUA C TRAN - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF
	TP - A3 - WASTE TRANSFER STATI - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A4 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A5 - CANANDAIGUA C R. T - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A6 - CANANDAIGUA C TRAN - COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A7 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA  - COUNTY ROUTE 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A8 - CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14425 - FINDS
	TP - A9 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF

	Surrounding Sites
	SWF/LF
	10   - CHAPPELLS AUTO RECY - 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF...



	Site Summary
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION - 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A2 - CANANDAIGUA C TRANSFER - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF
	TP - A3 - WASTE TRANSFER STATION - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A4 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A5 - CANANDAIGUA C R. TRANS. - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A6 - CANANDAIGUA C TRANSFER - COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF
	TP - A7 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL - COUNTY ROUTE 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills
	TP - A8 - CANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14425 - FINDS
	TP - A9 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF
	10   - CHAPPELLS AUTO RECYCLING - 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF, NY Spills

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	GeoCheck - Physical Setting
	Soil Map
	Physical Setting Map

	CDGA Transfer Station City Directory Image report




MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A8 FINDSCANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION 1007782177
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 8 of 9 in cluster A


FINDS:


                    110019446429Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 0 records


NO SITES FOUND


TC4429860.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


NO SITES FOUND


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4429860.2s  Page 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A7 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL S102170543
Target COUNTY ROUTE 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 7 of 9 in cluster A


SPILLS:
                    8909368Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    195182DER Facility ID:
                    236925Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    12/29/1989Spill Date:
                    8909368  /   1/2/1990Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    CAHETTENInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    12/29/1989Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    CANANDAIGUA OUTLETWater Affected:
                    UnknownSpill Source:
                    Police DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    1/2/1990Cleanup Ceased:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    1/9/1990Date Entered In Computer:
                    1/5/2009Spill Record Last Update:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    CHAPPEL AUTO PARTSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    "CH"01/02/90: 01/02/90 FIRE BROUGHT UNDER CONTROL ON 12/30/89. C & D
                    SITE EXCAVATED & MATERIAL EXTINGUISHED; EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY CHAPPEL
                    AUTO PARTS. 09/28/95: This is additional information about material
                    spilled from the translation of the old spill file: GROUND FIRE
                    RUNOFF.
                    OLD DUMPING GROUND IS BURING - ABOVE & UNDERGROUND, CLOSE PROXIMITYRemarks:
                    TO CANANDAIGUA OUTLET. FIRE DEPT. REQUESTS THAT SOMEONE RESPOND.CARL
                    HETTENBAUGH (CH) RESPONDED ON 12/29/89.


Material:
                    236925Site ID:
                    936540Operable Unit ID:


                    01Operable Unit:
                    442530Material ID:
                    0066AMaterial Code:
                    unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    0Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:


Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A9 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S105842179
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 9 of 9 in cluster A


SWF/LF:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Landfill - construction and demolition debrisActivity Desc:
      [35D01]Activity Number:


      NoActive:
      317796East Coordinate:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:


      INACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Landfill - municipal solid wasteActivity Desc:
      [35S03]Activity Number:
      NoActive:
      317796East Coordinate:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


10 SWF/LFCHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING S106009803
SW NY Spills4630 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
1/8-1/4 CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
689 ft.


0.216 mi.
1141 ft.


SWF/LF:
      ACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5857647811Phone Number:
      Martin ChappellOwner Name:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      4630 City Road 46Owner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua;, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5857647811Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:


      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Vehicle DismantlingActivity Desc:
      [7080520]Activity Number:
      YesActive:
      315350East Coordinate:
      4750908North Coordinate:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:


SPILLS:
                    0270488Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    125265DER Facility ID:
                    147132Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    12/5/2002Spill Date:
                    0270488  /   12/14/2011Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    12/5/2002Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    12/5/2002Last Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    12/12/2002Date Entered In Computer:
                    2/11/2014Spill Record Last Update:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLSpiller Name:
                    CHAPPELLS AUTO SALVAGESpiller Company:
                    4630 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9450Contact Phone:
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    "JM"12/05/2002: JM MADE AN INSPECTION WITH ECO DOBIES, JOE GAVIN, AND
                    JOHN THOMPSON.12/05/03 JM ON SITE WITH EARL CHAPPEL, ECO DOBIES AND
                    JOE GAVIN. MARTY CHAPPELL OWNS FACILITY. CARS CRUSHED ON PROPERTY.
                    OPEN DRUMS OF OIL WHERE FLUIDS ARE REMOVED. SOME SPILLAGE AROUND
                    CRUSHER. DISCUSSED HOUSEKEEPING ISSUES AND SPILL CLEANUP.12/14/11
                    FURTHER ACTION NOT NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.02/11/2014: PAPER FILE
                    REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.


                    THERE IS SPILLAGE OF AUTO FLUIDS AROUND THE AUTO CRUSHER AND IN THERemarks:
                    AREA WHERE THE WASTE FLUIDS ARE BEING STORED AT CHAPPELL’S AUTO
                    SERVICE IN CANANDAIGUA.


Material:
                    147132Site ID:
                    867580Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    510767Material ID:
                    0005AMaterial Code:
                    auto waste fluidsMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    0Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:


Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A1 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION S108639314
Target 4620 COUTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 1 of 9 in cluster A


SPILLS:
                    0750533Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    333493DER Facility ID:
                    384078Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    7/9/2007Spill Date:
                    0750533  /   5/14/2009Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    jrmarchiInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    7/10/2007Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    5/14/2009Cleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    7/10/2007Date Entered In Computer:
                    12/5/2012Spill Record Last Update:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKSpiller Name:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES, INC.Spiller Company:
                    4620 COUNTY ROUTE 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    05/14/2009 JM ON SITE WITH JEAN GATES. CKED COVERED AREA WHEREDEC Memo:
                    EQUIPMENT PARKED. SMALL OIL STAINS ON SOIL. NO PUDDLES OF OIL.
                    DISCUSSED IMPROVEMENT OF HOUSEKEEPING AND SPILL CLEANUP. NO FURTHER
                    ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.12/5/2012: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
                    RETENTION POLICY.
                    AREA WHERE TRUCK REPAIRS ARE MADE IS LOCATED IN AREA WHERE THERE ISRemarks:
                    NO IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, AND DUE TO POOR HOUSEKEEPING, SOME SPILLAGE
                    HAS OCCURRED.


Material:
                    384078Site ID:
                    1141388Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2131603Material ID:
                    0022Material Code:
                    waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    Not reportedUnits:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Not reportedRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:


Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A2 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S113492671
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 2 of 9 in cluster A


SWF/LF:
      ACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853965060Phone Number:
      City of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      2 North Main StreetOwner Address:
      SEND 2013 ANNUAL REPORT TO CONTACTOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853965060Owner Phone:
      James SpragueContact Name:
      205 Saltonstall StreetContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Contact City,St,Zip:
      James.Sprague@canandaiguanewyork.govContact Email:
      5853965060Contact Phone:
      Transfer station - registrationActivity Desc:
      [35R12]Activity Number:
      YesActive:
      315700East Coordinate:
      4750700North Coordinate:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      RegistrationRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      35R12Authorization #:
      07/10/1997Authorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 NY SpillsWASTE TRANSFER STATION S113915385
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 3 of 9 in cluster A


SPILLS:
                    1305539Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    441221DER Facility ID:
                    486110Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    8/22/2013Spill Date:
                    1305539  /   8/23/2013Spill Number/Closed Date:


                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3502SWIS:
                    TGHALLInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    8/22/2013Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    8/23/2013Last Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    8/22/2013Date Entered In Computer:
                    2/9/2015Spill Record Last Update:
                    KEITH YOUNGSpiller Name:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICESSpiller Company:
                    4620 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    KEITH YOUNGContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    CONTACT FOR THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA: JIM SPRAGUE (SUPERINTENDENT OFDEC Memo:
                    PUBLIC WORKS).08/23/2013: TH ON SITE AT 09:30 AND MEETS WITH CARLOTTA
                    YOUNG AND ALAN MITCHEL. AS PER MITCHEL, THE MOTOR OIL/BATTERY ACID
                    CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS SCRAPPED UP YESTERDAY AND PLACED IN FIVE GALLON
                    PAILS (5 PAILS TOTAL). SAFETY KLEEN HAS BEEN CONTACTED FOR PICK UP
                    AND DISPOSAL OF THE WASTE. THE DAMAGED BATTERY WILL BE TRANSPORTED TO
                    THE BECKS FACILITY ON ROUTE 21 IN SHORTSVILLE FOR DISPOSAL. YOUNG
                    WILL FORWARD ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO THE DEPARTMENT. AS PER MITCHEL,
                    THE FRONT END LOADER IS IN NEED OF REPAIR (ENGINE OVERHAUL) THE
                    LOADER CONTINUES TO DRIP OIL ONTO SHEETS OF CARDBOARD. MITCHEL WILL
                    ASSURE THAT THE OIL CONTINUES TO BE CONTAINED ON THE CARDBOARD
                    PENDING REPAIRS. TH REVIEWS THE SPILL REPORTING PROCEDURES WITH YOUNG
                    AND MITCHEL.
                    DURING A ROUTINE INSPECTION, ENGINE FLUIDS WERE OBSERVED LEAKING TORemarks:
                    THE SOIL UNDER A FRONT END LOADER. AN AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY WAS ALSO
                    OBSERVED BROKEN OPEN AND LEAKING TO THE GRAVEL LOT. THE CITY OF
                    CANANDAIGUA OWNS THE PROPERTY AND THE TRANSFER STATION IS OPERATED BY
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Material:
                    486110Site ID:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2235033Material ID:
                    0922AMaterial Code:
                    engine fluidsMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    5Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:


                    FalseOxygenate:
                    486110Site ID:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2235035Material ID:
                    0044AMaterial Code:
                    battery acidMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    OtherMaterial FA:
                    1Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:


Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A5 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS. S114955356
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 5 of 9 in cluster A


RGA LF:
2000     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46
1998     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A6 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S114955357
Target COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 6 of 9 in cluster A


RGA LF:
2012     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2009     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46


2008     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2004     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S114955358
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Site 4 of 9 in cluster A


RGA LF:
2012     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2009     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2008     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2004     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC4429860.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1


A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.


TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION


ADDRESS


4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424


COORDINATES


42.8906000 - 42˚ 53’ 26.16’’Latitude (North): 
77.2561000 - 77˚ 15’ 21.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
315774.3UTM X (Meters): 
4750920.5UTM Y (Meters): 
689 ft. above sea levelElevation:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY


TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:


NE Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:


SW Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:


AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT


20110615Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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10 CHAPPELL’S AUTO RECY 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 SWF/LF, NY Spills Higher 1141, 0.216, SW


A9 CANANDAIGUA (T) LF COUNTY ROAD #46 SWF/LF TP


A8 CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN CR 46 FINDS TP


A7 CITY OF CANANDAIGUA COUNTY ROUTE 46 NY Spills TP


A6 CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN COUNTY ROAD 46 RGA LF TP


A5 CANANDAIGUA (C) R. T CR 46 RGA LF TP


A4 CANANDAIGUA (T) LF COUNTY ROAD #46 RGA LF TP


A3 WASTE TRANSFER STATI 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 NY Spills TP


A2 CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 SWF/LF TP


A1 CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 NY Spills TP


MAPPED SITES SUMMARY


Target Property Address:
4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Click on Map ID to see full detail.


MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC4429860.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3


TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS


The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:


 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site


CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 
4620 COUTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750533  /   5/14/2009
spillno: 0750533
Site ID: 384078


CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN
4620 COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


   N/ASWF/LF


WASTE TRANSFER STATI
4620 COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305539  /   8/23/2013
spillno: 1305539
Site ID: 486110


CANANDAIGUA (T) LF
COUNTY ROAD #46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  


   N/ARGA LF


CANANDAIGUA (C) R. T
CR 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  


   N/ARGA LF
Facility ID: 35R12


CANANDAIGUA (C) TRAN
COUNTY ROAD 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  


   N/ARGA LF


CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 
COUNTY ROUTE 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


   N/ANY Spills
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909368  /   1/2/1990
spillno: 8909368
Site ID: 236925


CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN
CR 46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425


   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110019446429


CANANDAIGUA (T) LF
COUNTY ROAD #46
CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


   N/ASWF/LF


SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS


Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC4429860.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4


Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.


Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.


Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
SWF/LF: A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there
is 1 SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS


Federal Delisted NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL


Federal CERCLIS list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF


Federal RCRA generators list


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG


Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL


Federal ERNS list


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000VAPOR REOPENED


State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists


    3  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500          2SWF/LF


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LTANKS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST


State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP


State and tribal Brownfields sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9


Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL


Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST


Local Land Records


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2


Records of Emergency Release Reports


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125          3NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 80


Other Ascertainable Records


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125E DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC


EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS


EDR Exclusive Records


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners


EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES


Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3RGA LF


   10    0    0    0    1    0    9- Totals --


NOTES:


   TP = Target Property


   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance


   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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A5 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS. S114955356
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


RGA LF
    Facility ID: 35R12


A4 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S114955358
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


A3 NY SpillsWASTE TRANSFER STATION S113915385
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


NY Spills
    Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305539  /   8/23/2013
    spillno: 1305539
    Site ID: 486110


A2 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S113492671
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


A1 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION S108639314
Target 4620 COUTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


NY Spills
    Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750533  /   5/14/2009
    spillno: 0750533
    Site ID: 384078


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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10 SWF/LFCHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING S106009803
SW NY Spills4630 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
1/8-1/4 CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Relative:
Higher


Click here for full text details


0.216 mi.
1141 ft.


NY Spills
    Spill Number/Closed Date: 0270488  /   12/14/2011
    spillno: 0270488
    Site ID: 147132


A9 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S105842179
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


A8 FINDSCANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION 1007782177
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110019446429


A7 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL S102170543
Target COUNTY ROUTE 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


NY Spills
    Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909368  /   1/2/1990
    spillno: 8909368
    Site ID: 236925


A6 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S114955357
Target COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  


Actual:
689 ft.


Click here for full text details


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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NY AIRS Air Emissions Data Department of Environmental Conservation 04/17/2015 04/23/2015 05/20/2015
NY AST Petroleum Bulk Storage Department of Environmental Conservation 07/29/2015 07/29/2015 08/21/2015
NY BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 07/29/2015 07/29/2015 08/21/2015
NY CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database NYSDEC 01/01/2002 02/20/2002 03/22/2002
NY CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database NYSDEC 01/01/2002 02/20/2002 03/22/2002
NY COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 07/05/2015 07/08/2015 07/22/2015
NY DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners Department of Environmental Conservation 07/02/2015 07/13/2015 07/22/2015
NY E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING New York City Department of City Planning 05/27/2015 06/25/2015 07/22/2015
NY ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY ENV RES DECL Environmental Restrictive Declarations New York City Department of City Planning 03/31/2015 06/25/2015 07/22/2015
NY ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 07/13/2015 07/14/2015 08/04/2015
NY Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 10/01/2014 01/06/2015 01/29/2015
NY HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2002 06/02/2006 07/20/2006
NY HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2002 07/08/2005 07/14/2005
NY HIST SPILLS SPILLS Database Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2002 07/08/2005 07/14/2005
NY HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2002 06/02/2006 07/20/2006
NY HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2003 10/20/2006 11/30/2006
NY INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY LIENS Spill Liens Information Office of the State Comptroller 08/10/2015 08/11/2015 08/21/2015
NY LTANKS Spills Information Database Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing Department of Environmental Conservation 07/29/2015 07/29/2015 08/21/2015
NY MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database NYSDEC 01/01/2002 02/20/2002 03/22/2002
NY MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database NYSDEC 01/01/2002 02/20/2002 03/22/2002
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 08/01/2015 08/06/2015 08/24/2015
NY RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing NYC Department of City Planning 11/18/2010 06/30/2014 07/21/2014
NY RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Conservation 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
NY RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Conservation 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
NY SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Department of Environmental Conservation 07/29/2015 07/31/2015 08/21/2015
NY SPILLS Spills Information Database Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
NY SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 11/02/2010 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
NY SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/14/2012 01/03/2013 02/12/2013
NY SWF/LF Facility Register Department of Environmental Conservation 06/24/2015 07/08/2015 07/22/2015
NY SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List Department of Environmental Conservation 06/24/2015 07/08/2015 07/22/2015
NY SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List Department of Environmental Conservation 08/01/2006 11/15/2006 11/30/2006
NY UIC Underground Injection Control Wells Department of Environmental Conservation 09/07/2015 09/10/2015 09/21/2015
NY UST Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database Department of Environmental Conservation 07/29/2015 07/29/2015 08/21/2015
NY VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List Department of Environmenal Conservation 11/01/2014 11/19/2014 01/12/2015
NY VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements Department of Environmental Conservation 08/17/2015 08/19/2015 09/21/2015
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 04/22/2013 03/03/2015 03/09/2015
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2013 02/24/2015 09/30/2015
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 02/13/2014
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 02/13/2014
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING


St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date







US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2014 04/17/2015 06/02/2015
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/26/2015 04/08/2015 06/22/2015
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 06/22/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/26/2015 04/08/2015 06/11/2015
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 01/18/2015 02/27/2015 03/25/2015
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 06/06/2014 09/10/2014 09/18/2014
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 06/24/2015 06/26/2015 09/02/2015
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 01/23/2015 02/06/2015 03/09/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 02/03/2015 04/30/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/03/2015 02/12/2015 03/13/2015
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 09/30/2014 03/03/2015 03/13/2015
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/30/2015 05/29/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 03/17/2015 05/01/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 03/30/2015 04/28/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/30/2015 05/05/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 01/08/2015 01/08/2015 02/09/2015
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 02/03/2015 04/30/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/06/2015 05/19/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 09/30/2014 03/03/2015 03/13/2015
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/30/2015 05/26/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 03/17/2015 05/01/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/23/2014 11/25/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/30/2015 05/05/2015 06/22/2015
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 12/14/2014 02/13/2015 03/13/2015
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 09/29/2014 10/01/2014 11/06/2014
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 11/25/2014 11/26/2014 01/29/2015
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/18/2014 03/18/2014 04/24/2014
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 05/28/2015 05/29/2015 06/11/2015
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US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 03/31/2015 04/09/2015 06/11/2015
US NPL National Priority List EPA 03/26/2015 04/08/2015 06/22/2015
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 07/01/2014 10/15/2014 11/17/2014
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 10/25/2013 10/17/2014 10/20/2014
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/26/2015 04/08/2015 06/22/2015
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/07/2015 07/09/2015 09/16/2015
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/16/2015
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2015 02/13/2015 03/25/2015
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 11/25/2013 12/12/2013 02/24/2014
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2013 02/12/2015 06/02/2015
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2012 01/15/2015 01/29/2015
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 07/22/2015 07/24/2015 09/02/2015
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 07/22/2015 07/24/2015 09/02/2015
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 06/22/2015 06/24/2015 09/02/2015
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 05/15/2015 06/02/2015 09/16/2015
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/02/2015
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 06/01/2015 06/02/2015 09/16/2015
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 06/01/2015 06/02/2015 09/16/2015
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 06/09/2015 06/26/2015 09/02/2015
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 05/14/2015 06/03/2015 09/02/2015
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011


CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2013 07/17/2015 08/12/2015
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2014 07/24/2015 08/18/2015
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2013 06/19/2015 07/15/2015
VT VT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 03/26/2015 06/03/2015 07/20/2015
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2014 03/19/2015 04/07/2015
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.


Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.


US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
NY Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Day Care Providers Department of Health


US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
NY State Wetlands Freshwater Wetlands Department of Environmental Conservation
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey


STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics


  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and


Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:


forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in


2013Version Date:
5939579 CANANDAIGUA LAKE, NYSouthwest Map:


2013Version Date:
5939007 CLIFTON SPRINGS, NYNortheast Map:


2013Version Date:
5938999 CANANDAIGUA, NYTarget Property Map:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP


689 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4750920.5UTM Y (Meters): 
315774.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.2561 - 77˚ 15’ 21.96’’Longitude (West): 
42.8906 - 42˚ 53’ 26.16’’Latitude (North): 


TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES


CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
4620 COUNTY RD 46
CANANDAIGUA SOLAR ARRAY


TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated


SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 689 ft.


North South


West East
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689


690


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


694
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707
726


716


701


691


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


689


691


695


702


714


735


762


784


General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY


should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


AQUIFLOW®


 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.


Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:


Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:


* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCANANDAIGUA


NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property


3605970002C  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3613000007B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3605980003B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3605970001C  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
00000000000  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3613000004B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:


3605980004B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapONTARIO, NY


FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County


and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology


ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION


Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)


at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam50 inches24 inches 3


Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam24 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8


Min: 1.4
Max: 14   


50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: All hydric


Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


WaylandSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 1


in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil


DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:


mucky silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


WaylandSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 0
Max: 0   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay


to silt loam
stratified clay40 inches27 inches 3


Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3


Min: 0
Max: 0   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay27 inches 5 inches 2


Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: All hydric


Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:


silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:


LakemontSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 2


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 


> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:


drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:


mucky silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


WaterSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 4


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay


clay
loam to silty
sand to silt
stratified fine40 inches35 inches 3


Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam35 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 5.1
Max: 7.8


Min: 1.4
Max: 14   


50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claymucky silt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: All hydric


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches27 inches 4


Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay27 inches18 inches 3


Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8


Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay18 inches 9 inches 2


Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 14   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: All hydric


Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:


silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:


FondaSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 5


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental


LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8


Min: 4
Max: 14   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam59 inches18 inches 3


Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 14   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam18 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 14   


50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:


TeelSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 6


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found


STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.


No PWS System Found


FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000864953   8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000864923   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864899   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864861   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000864908   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000864841   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000864876   2
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000864846   1


FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS


WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION


SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864846FED USGSClick here for full text details


2
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864876FED USGSClick here for full text details


3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864841FED USGSClick here for full text details


4
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864908FED USGSClick here for full text details


5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864861FED USGSClick here for full text details


6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864899FED USGSClick here for full text details


7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864923FED USGSClick here for full text details


8
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864953FED USGSClick here for full text details
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6%22%72%2.370 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.860 pCi/LLiving Area


% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea


Number of sites tested: 82


Federal Area Radon Information for ONTARIO COUNTY, NY


             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.


Federal EPA Radon Zone for ONTARIO County:  1 


16.82.833.9120W. BLOOMFIELDONTARIO
35.32.563.8585VICTORONTARIO
24.15.419.426SO. BRISTOLONTARIO
13.43.074.2117SENECAONTARIO
15.81.962.8532RICHMONDONTARIO
34.33.86.0852PHELPSONTARIO
1256.7412.3163NAPLESONTARIO
262.955.1341MANCHESTERONTARIO
7.21.522.586HOPEWELLONTARIO
29.82.815.6316GORHAMONTARIO
32.61.962.8868GENEVAONTARIO
80.44.639.1261FARMINGTONONTARIO
18.63.975.5934E. BLOOMFIELDONTARIO
29.31.963.297CANANDAIGUAONTARIO
5.22.6934CANADICEONTARIO
57.26.9311.69BRISTOLONTARIO


_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty


Radon Test Results                                                                                 


State Database: NY Radon                                                                           


AREA RADON INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.


Source: U.S. Geological Survey


HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961


HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR


Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.


GEOLOGIC INFORMATION


Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).


STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.


SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


FEDERAL WATER WELLS


PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at


least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.


PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after


August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).


USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.


STATE RECORDS


New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.


RADON


State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results


Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.


EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.


OTHER


Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656


Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration


Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED





		Property Location

		Canandaigua Solar Array

		4620 County Rd 46

		Canandaigua, NY 14424

		Lat/Lon 42.8906 / 77.2561



		Executive Summary

		Target Property

		TP - A1 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA  - 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A2 - CANANDAIGUA C TRAN - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF

		TP - A3 - WASTE TRANSFER STATI - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A4 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A5 - CANANDAIGUA C R. T - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A6 - CANANDAIGUA C TRAN - COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A7 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA  - COUNTY ROUTE 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A8 - CANANDAIGUA - C TRAN - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14425 - FINDS

		TP - A9 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF



		Surrounding Sites

		SWF/LF

		10   - CHAPPELLS AUTO RECY - 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF...







		Site Summary

		Orphan Summary

		Lightbox

		Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.



		Map Layers

		This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.



		Overview Map

		Detail Map

		Map Findings

		TP - A1 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION - 4620 COUTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A2 - CANANDAIGUA C TRANSFER - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF

		TP - A3 - WASTE TRANSFER STATION - 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A4 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A5 - CANANDAIGUA C R. TRANS. - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A6 - CANANDAIGUA C TRANSFER - COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY  - RGA LF

		TP - A7 - CITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL - COUNTY ROUTE 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - NY Spills

		TP - A8 - CANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION - CR 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14425 - FINDS

		TP - A9 - CANANDAIGUA T LF - COUNTY ROAD #46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF

		10   - CHAPPELLS AUTO RECYCLING - 4630 COUNTY ROAD 46 - CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 - SWF/LF, NY Spills



		Records Searched

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting

		Soil Map

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting Map

		Attached Files








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A8 FINDSCANANDAIGUA - C TRANSFER STATION 1007782177
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14425



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 8 of 9 in cluster A



FINDS:



                    110019446429Registry ID:



                    Environmental Interest/Information System
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A7 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA LANDFILL S102170543
Target COUNTY ROUTE 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 7 of 9 in cluster A



SPILLS:
                    8909368Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    195182DER Facility ID:
                    236925Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    12/29/1989Spill Date:
                    8909368  /   1/2/1990Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    CAHETTENInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    12/29/1989Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    CANANDAIGUA OUTLETWater Affected:
                    UnknownSpill Source:
                    Police DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    1/2/1990Cleanup Ceased:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    1/9/1990Date Entered In Computer:
                    1/5/2009Spill Record Last Update:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    CHAPPEL AUTO PARTSSpiller Company:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    "CH"01/02/90: 01/02/90 FIRE BROUGHT UNDER CONTROL ON 12/30/89. C & D
                    SITE EXCAVATED & MATERIAL EXTINGUISHED; EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY CHAPPEL
                    AUTO PARTS. 09/28/95: This is additional information about material
                    spilled from the translation of the old spill file: GROUND FIRE
                    RUNOFF.
                    OLD DUMPING GROUND IS BURING - ABOVE & UNDERGROUND, CLOSE PROXIMITYRemarks:
                    TO CANANDAIGUA OUTLET. FIRE DEPT. REQUESTS THAT SOMEONE RESPOND.CARL
                    HETTENBAUGH (CH) RESPONDED ON 12/29/89.



Material:
                    236925Site ID:
                    936540Operable Unit ID:



                    01Operable Unit:
                    442530Material ID:
                    0066AMaterial Code:
                    unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



                    0Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:



Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A9 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S105842179
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 9 of 9 in cluster A



SWF/LF:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Landfill - construction and demolition debrisActivity Desc:
      [35D01]Activity Number:



      NoActive:
      317796East Coordinate:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:



      INACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853941120Phone Number:
      Town of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      5440 Rt 5&20 WestOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853941120Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Landfill - municipal solid wasteActivity Desc:
      [35S03]Activity Number:
      NoActive:
      317796East Coordinate:
      4752318North Coordinate:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      NoneRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



10 SWF/LFCHAPPELL’S AUTO RECYCLING S106009803
SW NY Spills4630 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
1/8-1/4 CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Relative:
Higher



Actual:
689 ft.



0.216 mi.
1141 ft.



SWF/LF:
      ACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5857647811Phone Number:
      Martin ChappellOwner Name:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      4630 City Road 46Owner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua;, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5857647811Owner Phone:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:



      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Vehicle DismantlingActivity Desc:
      [7080520]Activity Number:
      YesActive:
      315350East Coordinate:
      4750908North Coordinate:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:



SPILLS:
                    0270488Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    125265DER Facility ID:
                    147132Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    12/5/2002Spill Date:
                    0270488  /   12/14/2011Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    12/5/2002Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    12/5/2002Last Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    12/12/2002Date Entered In Computer:
                    2/11/2014Spill Record Last Update:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLSpiller Name:
                    CHAPPELLS AUTO SALVAGESpiller Company:
                    4630 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    001Spiller Company:
                    MARTIN CHAPPELLContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9450Contact Phone:
                    Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                    "JM"12/05/2002: JM MADE AN INSPECTION WITH ECO DOBIES, JOE GAVIN, AND
                    JOHN THOMPSON.12/05/03 JM ON SITE WITH EARL CHAPPEL, ECO DOBIES AND
                    JOE GAVIN. MARTY CHAPPELL OWNS FACILITY. CARS CRUSHED ON PROPERTY.
                    OPEN DRUMS OF OIL WHERE FLUIDS ARE REMOVED. SOME SPILLAGE AROUND
                    CRUSHER. DISCUSSED HOUSEKEEPING ISSUES AND SPILL CLEANUP.12/14/11
                    FURTHER ACTION NOT NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.02/11/2014: PAPER FILE
                    REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.



                    THERE IS SPILLAGE OF AUTO FLUIDS AROUND THE AUTO CRUSHER AND IN THERemarks:
                    AREA WHERE THE WASTE FLUIDS ARE BEING STORED AT CHAPPELL’S AUTO
                    SERVICE IN CANANDAIGUA.



Material:
                    147132Site ID:
                    867580Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    510767Material ID:
                    0005AMaterial Code:
                    auto waste fluidsMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    0Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:



Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A1 NY SpillsCITY OF CANANDAIGUA TRANSFER STATION S108639314
Target 4620 COUTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 1 of 9 in cluster A



SPILLS:
                    0750533Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    333493DER Facility ID:
                    384078Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    7/9/2007Spill Date:
                    0750533  /   5/14/2009Spill Number/Closed Date:
                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3524SWIS:
                    jrmarchiInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    7/10/2007Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    5/14/2009Cleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    Not reportedLast Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    7/10/2007Date Entered In Computer:
                    12/5/2012Spill Record Last Update:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKSpiller Name:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES, INC.Spiller Company:
                    4620 COUNTY ROUTE 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    LINDA ROHRBACKContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    05/14/2009 JM ON SITE WITH JEAN GATES. CKED COVERED AREA WHEREDEC Memo:
                    EQUIPMENT PARKED. SMALL OIL STAINS ON SOIL. NO PUDDLES OF OIL.
                    DISCUSSED IMPROVEMENT OF HOUSEKEEPING AND SPILL CLEANUP. NO FURTHER
                    ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME.12/5/2012: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
                    RETENTION POLICY.
                    AREA WHERE TRUCK REPAIRS ARE MADE IS LOCATED IN AREA WHERE THERE ISRemarks:
                    NO IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, AND DUE TO POOR HOUSEKEEPING, SOME SPILLAGE
                    HAS OCCURRED.



Material:
                    384078Site ID:
                    1141388Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2131603Material ID:
                    0022Material Code:
                    waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    Not reportedUnits:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



                    Not reportedRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:



Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A2 SWF/LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S113492671
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 2 of 9 in cluster A



SWF/LF:
      ACTIVEFlag:
      8Region Code:
      5853965060Phone Number:
      City of CanandaiguaOwner Name:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      2 North Main StreetOwner Address:
      SEND 2013 ANNUAL REPORT TO CONTACTOwner Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      5853965060Owner Phone:
      James SpragueContact Name:
      205 Saltonstall StreetContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Canandaigua, NY 14424Contact City,St,Zip:
      James.Sprague@canandaiguanewyork.govContact Email:
      5853965060Contact Phone:
      Transfer station - registrationActivity Desc:
      [35R12]Activity Number:
      YesActive:
      315700East Coordinate:
      4750700North Coordinate:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      RegistrationRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      35R12Authorization #:
      07/10/1997Authorization Date:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A3 NY SpillsWASTE TRANSFER STATION S113915385
Target 4620 COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  14424



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 3 of 9 in cluster A



SPILLS:
                    1305539Facility ID:
                    ERFacility Type:
                    441221DER Facility ID:
                    486110Site ID:
                    8DEC Region:
                    8/22/2013Spill Date:
                    1305539  /   8/23/2013Spill Number/Closed Date:



                    HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    3502SWIS:
                    TGHALLInvestigator:
                    Not reportedReferred To:
                    8/22/2013Reported to Dept:
                    Not reportedCID:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    8/23/2013Last Inspection:
                    FalseRecommended Penalty:
                    FalseUST Trust:
                    0Remediation Phase:
                    8/22/2013Date Entered In Computer:
                    2/9/2015Spill Record Last Update:
                    KEITH YOUNGSpiller Name:
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICESSpiller Company:
                    4620 COUNTY ROAD 46Spiller Address:
                    CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    999Spiller Company:
                    KEITH YOUNGContact Name:
                    (585) 394-9480Contact Phone:
                    CONTACT FOR THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA: JIM SPRAGUE (SUPERINTENDENT OFDEC Memo:
                    PUBLIC WORKS).08/23/2013: TH ON SITE AT 09:30 AND MEETS WITH CARLOTTA
                    YOUNG AND ALAN MITCHEL. AS PER MITCHEL, THE MOTOR OIL/BATTERY ACID
                    CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS SCRAPPED UP YESTERDAY AND PLACED IN FIVE GALLON
                    PAILS (5 PAILS TOTAL). SAFETY KLEEN HAS BEEN CONTACTED FOR PICK UP
                    AND DISPOSAL OF THE WASTE. THE DAMAGED BATTERY WILL BE TRANSPORTED TO
                    THE BECKS FACILITY ON ROUTE 21 IN SHORTSVILLE FOR DISPOSAL. YOUNG
                    WILL FORWARD ALL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS TO THE DEPARTMENT. AS PER MITCHEL,
                    THE FRONT END LOADER IS IN NEED OF REPAIR (ENGINE OVERHAUL) THE
                    LOADER CONTINUES TO DRIP OIL ONTO SHEETS OF CARDBOARD. MITCHEL WILL
                    ASSURE THAT THE OIL CONTINUES TO BE CONTAINED ON THE CARDBOARD
                    PENDING REPAIRS. TH REVIEWS THE SPILL REPORTING PROCEDURES WITH YOUNG
                    AND MITCHEL.
                    DURING A ROUTINE INSPECTION, ENGINE FLUIDS WERE OBSERVED LEAKING TORemarks:
                    THE SOIL UNDER A FRONT END LOADER. AN AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY WAS ALSO
                    OBSERVED BROKEN OPEN AND LEAKING TO THE GRAVEL LOT. THE CITY OF
                    CANANDAIGUA OWNS THE PROPERTY AND THE TRANSFER STATION IS OPERATED BY
                    COMMUNITY WASTE SERVICES.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



Material:
                    486110Site ID:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2235033Material ID:
                    0922AMaterial Code:
                    engine fluidsMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    PetroleumMaterial FA:
                    5Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:



                    FalseOxygenate:
                    486110Site ID:
                    1235759Operable Unit ID:
                    01Operable Unit:
                    2235035Material ID:
                    0044AMaterial Code:
                    battery acidMaterial Name:
                    Not reportedCase No.:
                    OtherMaterial FA:
                    1Quantity:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    NoRecovered:
                    Not reportedResource Affected:
                    FalseOxygenate:



Tank Test:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A5 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS. S114955356
Target CR 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 5 of 9 in cluster A



RGA LF:
2000     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46
1998     CANANDAIGUA (C) R. TRANS.     CR 46
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A6 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER S114955357
Target COUNTY ROAD 46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 6 of 9 in cluster A



RGA LF:
2012     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2009     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46



2008     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
2004     CANANDAIGUA (C) TRANSFER     COUNTY ROAD 46
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



A4 RGA LFCANANDAIGUA (T) LF S114955358
Target COUNTY ROAD #46    N/A
Property CANANDAIGUA, NY  



Actual:
689 ft.



Site 4 of 9 in cluster A



RGA LF:
2012     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2011     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2010     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2009     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2008     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2007     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2006     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2005     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
2004     CANANDAIGUA (T) LF     COUNTY ROAD #46
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864841FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425355077155901Monloc Identifier:
OT 917Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8986755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2660929Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



38Welldepth:1954Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1954-01-01 8.00
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864846FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425356077152601Monloc Identifier:
OT1044Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8989533Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2569258Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
710.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



64Welldepth:1952Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1952-01-01 8.00



 Page: 1













GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864861FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425358077160501Monloc Identifier:
OT 918Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8995088Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2677597Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



22Welldepth:1953Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1953-01-01 1.50
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



2
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864876FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425400077150901Monloc Identifier:
OT 768Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
SITE MERGED WITH 425358077150701Monloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9000644Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2522033Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
700Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Devonian, MiddleFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



130Welldepth:1948Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1948-01-01 22
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864899FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425402077155901Monloc Identifier:
OT 919Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9006199Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.266093Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



52Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



4
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864908FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425404077150601Monloc Identifier:
OT 319Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9011755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.25137Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
700.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



65Welldepth:1923Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1947-01-01 25.00



 Page: 1













GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864923FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425406077155601Monloc Identifier:
OT 921Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.901731Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2652596Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



30Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



8
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



USGS40000864953FED USGS



USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425410077154701Monloc Identifier:
OT 246Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
SITE MERGED WITH 425408077154101Monloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9028421Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2627595Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
760Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:



feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Quaternary SystemFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



178Welldepth:1946Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1947-01-01 20
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864841FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425355077155901Monloc Identifier:
OT 917Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8986755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2660929Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


38Welldepth:1954Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1954-01-01 8.00
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864846FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425356077152601Monloc Identifier:
OT1044Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8989533Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2569258Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
710.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


64Welldepth:1952Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1952-01-01 8.00
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864861FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425358077160501Monloc Identifier:
OT 918Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.8995088Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2677597Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
780.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


22Welldepth:1953Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1953-01-01 1.50
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


2
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864876FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425400077150901Monloc Identifier:
OT 768Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
SITE MERGED WITH 425358077150701Monloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9000644Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2522033Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
700Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Devonian, MiddleFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


130Welldepth:1948Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1948-01-01 22
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864899FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425402077155901Monloc Identifier:
OT 919Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9006199Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.266093Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


52Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


4
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864908FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425404077150601Monloc Identifier:
OT 319Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9011755Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.25137Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
700.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Sand and GravelFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


65Welldepth:1923Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1947-01-01 25.00
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864923FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425406077155601Monloc Identifier:
OT 921Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.901731Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2652596Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
770.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Hamilton GroupFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


30Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


8
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000864953FED USGS


USGS-NYOrg. Identifier:
USGS New York Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-425410077154701Monloc Identifier:
OT 246Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
SITE MERGED WITH 425408077154101Monloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:04140201Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
42.9028421Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
101376Sourcemap scale:-77.2627595Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
760Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifername:
Quaternary SystemFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


178Welldepth:1946Construction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1947-01-01 20
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